Permitted Uses by adding “Short-term rental” as a permitted use in the C-1, Central 

Area Commercial and WC-Waterfront Commercial zoning districts? 

Recommended by the Planning Board 6-1.        YES 1443 NO 751 

Article 3  

Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of six million eight hundred thousand dollars ($6,800,000) for the 

purpose of design, engineering and construction of a new groundwater source off Drinkwater Road, and to 

authorize the issuance of not more than $6,800,000 of bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the 

Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33);

[...]

from the water fund.  Bond payments would begin approximately one year after issuance.   (3/5 ballot vote 

required for approval.)  Recommended by the Select Board 5-0. 

YES 1495 NO 710 

Article 4  

Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of two million one hundred thousand dollars ($2,100,000) for the 

purpose of design, engineering, removal of the Pickpocket Dam and subsequent site monitoring, and to authorize 

the issuance of not more than $2,100,000 of bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal 

Finance Act (RSA 33);

[...]

value).  Bond payments would begin approximately one year after issuance.   (3/5 ballot vote required for 

approval.)  Recommended by the Select Board 5-0. 

YES 1501 NO 723 

Article 5  

Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of one million two hundred fifty seven thousand nine hundred 

dollars ($1,257,900) for the purpose of making repairs to the Linden Street bridge, and to authorize the issuance 

of not more than $1,257,900 of bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act 

(RSA 33); and further to authorize the Select Board to issue, negotiate, sell and deliver such bonds or notes and

[...]

$5.00/100,000 of assessed property value).  Bond payments would begin approximately one year after issuance.   

(3/5 ballot vote required for approval.)  Recommended by the Select Board 5-0. 

YES 1584 NO 617 

Article 6  

Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of five hundred seventy five thousand dollars ($575,000) for the 

purpose of replacing the fuel island station at the DPW Complex at 13 Newfields Road, and to authorize the 

issuance of not more than $575,000 of bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance 

Act (RSA 33); and further to authorize the Select Board to issue, negotiate, sell and deliver such bonds or notes

[...]

$4.00/100,000 of assessed property value).  Bond payments would begin approximately one year after issuance.   

(3/5 ballot vote required for approval.)  Recommended by the Select Board 5-0. 

YES 1354 NO 816 

Article 7 

Shall the Town raise and appropriate the sum of three hundred ninety five thousand dollars ($395,000) for the 

purpose of purchasing a new street sweeper to be used to meet EPA nitrogen reduction permit requirements and 

the implementation of an enhanced sweeping program, and to authorize the issuance of not more than $395,000 

of bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33);

[...]

YES 1308 NO 898 

Article 8  

Shall the Town authorize the expenditure of a portion of the unused bonds approved in 2021 for Salem Street 

Area Water, Sewer, Drainage Road Improvements and Utility Replacements as follows: to raise and appropriate 

the sum of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), for the purpose of making sewer repairs at Pine, Front 

and Linden Streets, and making repairs to drainage systems at Pine, Front and Linden Streets, per RSA 33:3-a, 

II.  (Estimated Tax Impact: None.  No amount to be raised by taxation).  (3/5 ballot vote required for approval)

[...]

(3/5 ballot vote required for approval) Recommended by 

the Select Board 5-0. 

YES 1802 NO 404 

Article 10  

Shall the Town authorize the expenditure of a portion of the unused bonds approved in 2021 for Wastewater 

Lagoon Sludge Removal as follows: to raise and appropriate the sum of two hundred forty-five thousand dollars 

($245,000), for the purpose of repairing the effluent flume at the Wastewater Treatment Facility site at 13 

Newfields Road, per RSA 33:3-a, II. (Estimated Tax Impact: None.  No amount to be raised by taxation).  (3/5 

ballot vote required for approval) Recommended by the Select Board 5-0.

[...]

Administrative/Clerical employees, which calls for the following increased salaries and benefits at the current 

staffing levels:  

Year Water/Sewer Fund General Fund Total 

FY25 $68,068 $70,451 $138,519 

FY26 $93,597 $105,320 $198,917 

FY27 $61,403 $80,643 $142,046 

And further, to raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred thirty-eight thousand five hundred nineteen dollars 

($138,519) for the 2025 fiscal year, such sum representing the additional costs attributable to the increase in 

salaries and benefits over those of the appropriation at current staffing levels. The amounts raised will be $70,451 

through taxation (General Fund), and $68,068 (Water/Sewer Funds) as offsetting revenue.